Remifentanil HCl was evaluated in 3,341 patients undergoing general anesthesia (n =
2,706) and monitored anesthesia care (n = 639). These patients were evaluated in the
following settings: inpatient (n = 2,079) which included cardiovascular (n = 426), and
neurosurgical (n = 61), and outpatient (n = 1,349). Four-hundred and eighty-six (486)
elderly patients (age range 66 to 90 years) and 410 pediatric patients (age range birth to
12 years) received remifentanil HCl. Of the general anesthesia patients, 682 also
received remifentanil HCl as an IV analgesic agent during the immediate postoperative